

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907.

SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, May 18, 1907.

THE King has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, dated 17th instant, to appoint John Prosser, Esq., W.S., S.S.C., to be Member of the Royal Commission on Registration of Title in Scotland, in the room of the late John Hope Finlay, Esq.

PRIVY COUNCIL OFFICE, May 17, 1907.

MERCHANT SHIPPING ACT, 1894.

Notice is hereby given that, after the expiration of forty days from the date hereof, it is proposed to submit to His Majesty in Council, in pursuance of the above-mentioned Act, the draft of an Order in Council amending the Regulations contained in the Order in Council of the 24th day of March 1902, for the registry, lettering, and numbering of British Sea-fishing boats, and directing that a Register of Sea-fishing boats shall be kept at the port of Buckie.

And notice is hereby further given that, in accordance with the provisions of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, copies of the proposed draft Order in Council can be obtained by any public body, within forty days of the date of this notice, at the Privy Council Office, Whitehall.

BUCKINGHAM PALACE, May 13, 1907.

This day had Audience of The King-

Mr. Wang Tasieh, Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary from His Majesty The Emperor of China, to take leave of His Majesty on the termination of his Mission.

INDIA OFFICE, May 10, 1907.

The King has been pleased to approve the appointment of Mr. John Edward Power Wallis, Barrister, and of Mr. Leslie Creery Miller, Indian Civil Service, to be Puisne Judges of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, in succession respectively to the late Sir James Acworth Davies and to Mr. Lewis Moore, who has resigned.

TREASURY CHAMBERS, May 14, 1907.

The Master of the Mint, with the concurrence of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, hereby gives notice that the following situation is withdrawn from Schedule A of the Order in Council dated the 4th June 1870:—

Clerk in the Operative Department of the Mint.